WEST TISBURY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES:  OCTOBER 13, 2004

TOWN HALL  7 PM

PRESENT:  Eric Whitman (Chair), Tucker Hubbell, Nancy Cole, Bob Schwier 
ABSENT:  Tony Higgins, Toni Cohen, Larry Schubert

ALSO PRESENT for All or Part of the Meeting:  Sarah and Tim McKay, Sally Rizzo, Carol Craven, Rick Anderson, Justine Cihanowycz
BUSINESS

· The minutes of September 29 were approved with 2 corrections.  Minutes of October 6 taken under advisement to be reviewed on October 27.
· Minutes of September 29 were approved as written.
INFORMAL

Sarah and Tim McKay:  Would like to change where siting house and shop.   The Zoning Board voted to approve changes made to Sarah and Tim McKay’s Special Permit as shown on the site plan amended by Schofield, Barbini & Hoehn on October 12, 2004.  

After discussion the Board concluded that the changes in siting the shop and house were not more detrimental to the neighborhood.  The issues at the hearing had been ones of use, not placement of buildings.  Additionally, the building plans remain the same, and the re-siting will mean that less trees and vegetation will have to be cut down.  The re-siting, in the Board’s opinion, will not make either of the buildings more visible nor make any detrimental changes in accessing the lot.

Nachbar:  Justine Cihanowycz of Island pools and Spas attended the meeting for other business but supplied the following information regarding the fence work at the Nachbar’s house on south Vine.  Justine reported that because the posts themselves have to be under 6’, it is taking the fence people some time to work out the most cost effective way to reduce the (extensive) fencing on the property.  It was her understanding that the high point of the scalloped fencing would be 5’6” high and the lower point would be 6” lower or approx 5’ high.

HEARINGS

7:30
An application by Sally Rizzo for a Special Permit to build a 21.3' by 25.5' garage with 500 sq ft overhead apartment; Sections 11.2-2, 4.4-3 and 4.4-4 of West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws. Map 17, Lot 68; 129 Oak Lane; RU District. No Correspondence.

After review and presentation of plans, the Board set conditions under which they could grant the Special Permit.  Ms. Rizzos building dimensions would put the apartment floor area at 523 square feet.   Ms. Rizzo is required to submit a revised building plan.  The required setbacks were then made more clear on the plot plan, and a sketched new entrance to the apartment/garage from Oak lane was deleted.  The Board told Ms. Rizzo that she should get the property re-surveyed and the bounds staked if she is unable to locate the concrete bounds shown on the plan.   The apartment must make the required setbacks, so it is to her advantage to ensure she has found the boundary before she builds.  The Board voted to grant the Special Permit.  A partial list of the written decision’s findings and complete list of the conditions follows:

1.) The structure applied for will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood and Town, and the construction is in harmony with similar development in the neighborhood and town in scope, size, and design. 

2.) The granting of this permit satisfies the requirements of Section 4.4-3 as the apartment meets the dimensional requirements of the bylaw and there will be no other subordinate dwelling on the lot.     There are 2 egresses for the apartment.

3.) The granting of this permit satisfies the requirements of Section 4.4-4 as the applicant is aware of and will sign the affidavit concerning the occupancy restrictions and requirements for accessory apartments.

Conditions

1.) The applicant must comply with all the requirements of Section 4.4-4 of the West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws concerning occupancy restrictions, and will sign an affidavit with the Building & Zoning Inspector attesting to the understanding of the occupancy restrictions and intention to comply.  The apartment may only be rented to qualified individuals earning 80% or less of Dukes County median income and the amount of rent is determined under the corresponding affordable housing rental limits set by the Dukes County Regional Housing Authority.

2.) The total floor area of the apartment may not exceed 500 sq ft.

3.) The apartment, including the deck, must be sited at least 50’ from the southeast bound and 100’ back from the northeast front bound.

4.) The existing driveway entrance must be used to access the garage/apartment; a new drive may not be put in to access Oak Lane.

7:50
An application filed by Justine Cihanowycz on behalf of Francis Cournoyer for a Special Permit to construct a 656 sq ft in-ground pool and spa. Section 3.1-1, of West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws. Map 15 Lot 5; 251 Indian Hill Rd; RU Dist.  No Correspondence

Justine described that the pool would not be visible from the road; it is behind the house; there is also natural vegetation for screening.  The fence required by Building Code for pool safety will be 4’ high, a standard 3 rail split rail fence with pvc coated mesh. A 12’ by 14 shed is proposed to house equipment.  Pool lights and a spa light are proposed, perhaps some path lights as well; the bylaw restrictions of lighting will be followed.  After discussion, the Board voted to approve the Special Permit with the usual pool conditions.

8:10
An application filed by Rick Anderson on behalf of James and Susan Holmes for a Special Permit to add a 350 sq ft kitchen and a 448 sq ft bedroom to a pre-existing, non-conforming (by setbacks) house.  The kitchen proposed to be 45’ from SE bound; bedroom to be 30’ from NE bound. Sect. 11.1-3 of West Tisbury Zoning Bylaws: Map 32, Lot 46; 16 Looks Pond Rd. RU Dist.   Correspondence:  Bd of Health (Need septic approval from Board of Health to add the bedroom).

A clerical error had to be corrected:  The property had been listed as in the VR district, which has 25’ setbacks, when in reality it is in the RU district.  It is just outside the Music Street VR district.  Rick Anderson described that the bedroom area addition would have no windows on the backside, and that there is heavy foliage between the subject building and the closest lot line.  The Board along with abutter Carol Craven studied the plans.  Carol explained that the barn had always been a sore spot as it had been built quite close to her lot line one winter without her (and her late husband’s) knowledge.  The reason there was a lot of foliage between it and her house was that they had let the foliage grow on their lot in order to screen them from the old “Mazer barn”.

Tucker pointed out that the bedroom addition on the west side would be less high than the current house, and would not be very visible through the trees/brush.  Carol said she does see the house despite the growth, particularly in winter.  Rick pointed out there were no windows on that side.  Carol asked why not enlarge on the other side, away from her.  All Board members pointed out that that would be cumbersome and difficult to do, and look bad.

Carol asked if the addition was for the people who owned it, or was it a rental business for them?
Rick assumed that it was for the owners use.  Eric pointed out that the screening seemed to be wholly on the Craven bound, not the Holmes’s.  Carol said it is mostly Cherry, scrub and vine, not permanent plantings; she’s not sure how long it will last.  The Board asked Rick if his clients would plant evergreens?  He had not discussed it yet with his clients.  Carol again voiced concern that the property would be used by a succession of renters. Board members voted to make a site visit on Monday the 18th at 5:10 PM.  They would visit both properties, with Carol’s permission.  Rick Anderson said he could make the site visit.  Continued to Oct 27 at 7:10 PM.

OTHER CORRESPONDENCE

· MVC Newsletter and Invite; Copy of letter to Bldg Insp from Pl Bd re Kenney lot 32-3

The meeting was adjourned at 8:25 PM.  Respectfully Submitted, Julie Keefe, Admin.

Approved Oct 27, 2004
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